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USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality-is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to 2 hours to
complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case.
Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information
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IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

PATENT APPLICATION

Applicants : Franklin E. Boyer et al.

Application No. : 10/735,093 Confirmation No.: 5856
Filed : December 12, 2003

For : INTERNET TELEVISION PROGRAM GUIDE SYSTEM
Group Art Unit : 2611

Examiner : Not Yet Assigned

New York, NY 10036
August 3, 2007

Mail Stop Amendment
Commissioner for Patents

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

INFORMATION DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Sir:
Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §§ 1.56 and 1.97, applicants
hereby make the following documents of record in the above-

identified patent application:

U.S. Patent Documents

Young . 4,977,455 12/11/90
Chen 5,090,049 02/18/92
Yoshida et al. 5,121,423 03/02/93
Hoarty et al. 5,412,720 05/02/95
Chaney et al. 5,515,106 05/07/96
Nguyen et al. 5,515,511 05/07/96

Marshall et al. 5,523,796 06/04/96



Nureki et al.
Walsh et al.
Lemmons et al.
Lawler et al.
Goodhand et al.
Ostsuki et al.
Hashimoto et al.
Davis et al.
Rogers et al.
Legall et al.
Knudsen et al.

Etheredge

Chapuis et al.

Dillon

Venkatraman et al.
Cheng et al.
Williams et al.
Noguchi et al.
Alexander et al.
Dodson et al.

Lee et al.

Shoff et al.
Allison et al.
Boyer et al.

Fries
Bosco
Schein

Ellis et al.
Schindler et al.
Hendricks et al.
Iverson et al.
Schein et al.
Schultheiss et al.
Alten et al.
Cooper et al. ,
Herrington et al.
Ellis et al.

et al.
Ellis et al.

Boyer,

Schein et al.
Klosterman et al.
Boyer et al.
Boyer et al.
Rosenthal et al.

U.S. Patent Documents

5,809,214
5,873,660
5,880,768
5,907,323
5,923,848
5,929,932
5,931,905
5,937,160
5,946,386
6,005,565
6,016,141
6,018,372
6,023,267
6,067,561
6,139,177
6,151,643
6,157,411
6,163,345
6,177,931
6,184,877
6,212,553
6,240,555
6,262,722
6,268,849
6,317,885
6,335,963
6,341,374
6,357,043
6,359,636
6,408,437
6,411,696
6,388,714
6,545,722
6,661,468
6,754,904
6,865,746
6,898,762
7,165,098
7,185,355

U.S. Application Documents

60/022,826
60/015,648
08/987,740
09/330,793
09/262,658

09/15/98
02/23/99
03/09/99
05/23/99
07/13/99
07/27/99
08/03/99
08/10/99
08/31/99
12/21/99
01/18/00
01/25/00
02/08/00
05/23/00
10/31/00
11/21/00
12/05/00
12/19/00
01/23/01
02/06/01
04/03/01
05/29/01
07/17/01
07/31/01
11/13/01
01/01/02
01/22/02
03/12/02
03/19/02
06/18/02
06/25/02
05/14/02
04/08/03
12/09/03
06/22/04
03/08/05
05/24/05
01/16/07
02/27/07

07/26/96
04/19/96
12/09/97
06/11/99
03/03/99



Knudson 09/375,901 08/17/99

Knudson et al. 09/410,332 106/01/99
Knudson et al. 09/357, 941 07/16/99
Ellis et al. 09/604,470 06/26/00

U.S. Published Documents
L
Lemmons et al. 2004/0078815 04/22/04

Foreign Patent Documents

EP 0 276 425 A2 11/18/93 International Business Machines
Corporation

DE 4407701 Al 09/14/95 Decker Clemens, et al.

WO 96/31980 10/10/96 Prevue International, Inc.

WO 98/26584 06/18/98 Prevue International, Inc.

WO 98/56173 12/10/98 Thomson Consumer Electronics,
Inc.

WO 00/79798 12/28/00 United Video Properties, Inc.

EP 0 945 003 B1 08/06/03 United Video Properties, Inc.

Other Documents

Web TV and Its Consumer Electronics Licenses debut First
Internet Television Network and Set Top Box XP 002113265
Retrieved from the Internet: <URL http://
www.webtv.net/company/news/archive/License.html> ‘retrieved on
1999-08-25

The above documents are listed on the accompanying
Form PTO/SB/08 (submitted in duplicate). Pursuant to
37 C.F.R. § 1.98 (a) (2), copies of the aforementioned Non-
Published U.S. Patent Applications, Foreign Patent Documents
and other documents are enclosed herewith.

Applicants reserve the right to establish the
patentability of the claimed invention over any of the
information provided herewith, and/or to prove that this

information may not be prior art, and/or to prove that this



information may not be enabling for the teachings purportedly
offered.

It is respectfully requested that these documents be
(1) fully considered by the United States Patent and Trademark
Office during examination of this application; and (2) printed
on any patent which may issue on this application. Applicants
request that a copy of Form PTO/SB/08a/b, as considered and
initialed by the Examiner, be returned with the next
communication.

This Statement is submitted more than three months
from the application filing date but before the mailing date
of a first office action on the merits. In accordance with
37 C.F.R. §1.97(b) (3), submission of this Information
Disclosure Statement requires no fee. However, i1f for any
reason a fee is due in connection with this Statement, the
Director is hereby authorized to charge payment of the
required fee to Deposit Account No. 06-1075 (Order No. 003597-
0015). A duplicate copy of this Statement is enclosed

herewith.



Consideration of the foregoing in relation to this

patent application is respectfully requested.

Respectfully submitted,

At L
Paul Leblond !
Registration No. 58,397
Agent for Applicants
FISH & NEAVE IP GROUP
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Customer No. 1473
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-8704
Tel.: (212) 596-9000
Fax: (212) 596-9090




ess Mail Label No. EM015927025US

PTO/SB/08 (09-06)

Approved for use through 03/31/2007. OMB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

der the Paperwork Reduction Apt of 1995 no Persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it contains a valid OMR control

number

bstitute for form 1449A/PTO

~LINFORMATION DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT BY APPLICANT

(Use as many sheets as necessary)

Complete if Known

Application Number

10/735,093 (Conf. No. 5856)

Filing Date

December 12, 2003

First Named Inventor

Frankiin E. Boyer et al.

Art Unit

2611

Examiner Name

Not Yet Assigned

Sheet I 1 [ of | 3 Attorney Docket Number | UV-0015 Cont. 3
U. S. PATENT DOCUMENTS
Examiner Cite Document Number Publication Date Name of Patentee or Pages, Columns, Lines, Where
Initials* No." MM-DD-YYYY Applicant of Cited Document Relevant Passages or Relevant
Number-Kind Code? ' ko) Figures Appear
4,977,455 12/11/90 'Young
5,090,049 02/18/92 Chen
5,191,423 03/02/93 'Yoshida et al.
5,412,720 05/02/95 Hoarty et al.
5,515,106 05/07/96 Chaney et al.
5,515,511 05/07/96 Nguyen et al.
5,623,796 06/04/96 Marshall et al.
5,809,214 09/15/98 Nureki et al.
5,873,660 02/23/99 Walsh et al.
5,880,768 03/09/99 Lemmons et al.
5,907,323 05/23/99 Lawler et al.
5,923,848 07/13/99 Goodhand et al.
5,929,932 07/27/99 Ostsuki et al.
5,931,906 08/03/99 Hashimoto et al.
5,937,160 08/10/99 Davis et al.
5,946,386 08/31/99 Rogers et al.
6,005,565 12/21/99 Legall et al.
6,016,141 01/18/00 Knudsen et al.
6,018,372 01/25/00 Etheredge
6,023,267 02/08/00 Chapuis et al.
6,067,561 05/23/00 Dillon
6,139,177 10/31/00 Venkatraman et al.
6,151,643 11/21/00 Cheng et al.
6,157,411 12/05/00 Williams et al.
6,163,345 12/19/00 Noguchi et al.
6,177,931 01/23/01 Alexander et al.
6,184,877 02/06/01 Dodson et al.
[Examiner Date A
Signature Considered P

*EXAMINER: Initial if reference considered, whether or not citation is in conformance with MPEP 609. Draw line through citation if not in conformance and
not considered. Include copy of this form with next communication to applicant. 'Applicant's unique citation designation number (optional). ’See Kinds Codes
of USPTO Patent Documents at www.uspto.gov or MPEP 901.04. *Enter Office that issued the document, by the two-letter code (WIPO Standard ST.3).
*For Japanese patent documents, the indication of the year of the reign of the Emperor must precede the serial number of the patent document. °Kind of
document by the appropriate symbols as indicated on the document under WIPO Standard ST. 16 if possible. sApplicant is to place a check mark here if
English language Translation is attached.

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.97 and 1.98. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by
the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 2 hours to complete,
including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any
comments on the amount of ttime you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief information
Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR
COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.
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of Number
U. S. PATENT DOCUMENTS
6,212,553 04/03/01 Lee et al.
6,240,555 05/29/01 Shoff et al.
6,262,722 07/17/01* Allison et al.
6,268,849 07/31/01 Boyer et al.
6,317,885 11/13/01 Fries
6,335,963 01/01/02 Bosco
6,341,374 01/22/02 Schein
6,357,043 03/12/02 Ellis et al.
6,359,636 03/19/02 Schindler et al.
6,408,437 06/18/02 Hendricks et al.
6,411,696 06/25/02 Iverson et al.
6,545,722 04/08/03 Schultheiss et al.
6,661,468 12/09/03 Alten et al.
6,754,904 06/22/04 Cooper et al.
6,865,746 03/08/05* Herrington et al.
6,898,762 05/24/05* Ellis et al.
7,165,098 01/16/07 Boyer, et al.
7,185,355 02/27107 Ellis et al.
U.S. APPLICATION DOCUMENTS
60/022,826 07/26/96 Schein et al.
60/015,648 04/19/96 Klosterman et al.
08/987,740 12/09/97 Boyer et al.
09/330,793 06/11/99 Boyer et al.
09/262,658 03/03/99 Rosenthal et al.
09/375,901 08/17/99 Knudson
09/410,332 10/01/99 Knudson et al.
09/357,941 07/16/99 Knudson et al.
09/604,470 06/26/00 Ellis et al.
U.S. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS
| 2004/0078815 04/22/04 Lemmons et al.

Examiner
Signature

Date
Considered

J

*EXAMINER: Initial if reference considered, whether or not citation is in conformance with MPEP 609. Draw line through citation if not in conformance and
not considered. Include copy of this form with next communication to applicant. 'Applicant's unique citation designation number (optional). 2See Kinds Codes
of USPTO Patent Documents at www.uspto.gov or MPEP 901.04. Enter Office that issued the document, by the two-letter code (WIPQO Standard ST.3).
‘For Japanese patent documents, the indication of the year of the reign of the Emperor must precede the serial number of the patent document. *Kind of
document by the appropriate symbols as indicated on the document under WIPO Standard ST. 16 if possible. ®Applicant is to place a check mark here if

English language Translation is attached.
This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.7 and 1.98. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and
by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 2 hours to
complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case.
Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent o the Chief Information
Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR
COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.
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FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS
Pages, Col ., Lines,
Examiner Cite Foreign Patent Document Publication Date N:melpf Ptat?rét?edor V\Iahgeerse R:l:\;ra‘?\f Palggzges
Initials* No. MM-DD-YYYY ppl;%acr;r:eml € or Relevant Figures T8
Country Code® "Number* "Kind Code® (if known) Appear
EP 0276 425 A2 11/18/93 International Business
Machines Corporation
DE 4407701 A1 09/14/95 Decker Clemens, et
al.
WO 96/31980 10/10/96 Prevue International,
Inc.
WO 98/26584 06/18/98 Prevue International,
Inc.
WO 98/56173 12/10/98 [Thomson Consumer
Electronics, Inc.
WO 00/79798 12/28/00 United Video
Properties, Inc.
EP 0945 003 B1 08/06/03 United Video
Properties, Inc.
OTHER DOCUMENTS
Web TV and Its Consumer Electronics Licenses debut First Internet Television Network and Set Top Box XP
002113265 Retrieved from the Internet; <URL http.// www.webtv.net/company/news/archive/License.htmi>
‘retrieved on 1999-08-25

Examiner Date
Signature Considered

*EXAMINER: Initial if reference considered, whether or not citation is in conformance with MPEP 609. Draw line through citation if not in conformance and
not considered. Include copy of this form with next communication to applicant. 'Applicant's unique citation designation number (optional). “See Kinds Codes
of USPTO Patent Documents at www.uspta.gov or MPEP 901.04. *Enter Office that issued the document, by the two-letter code (WIPO Standard ST.3).
“For Japanese patent documents, the indication of the year of the reign of the Emperor must precede the serial number of the patent document. °Kind of
document by the appropriate symbols as indicated on the document under WIPO Standard ST. 16 if possible. ”Applicant is to place a check mark here if
English language Translation is attached.

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.97 and 1.98. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and
by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 2 hours to
complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case.
Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information
Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22343-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR
COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.
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